interim financing facility is currently approximately 5.62%, and the maturity date is June 24, 2008. Affiliates of the underwriters of this offering
are lenders under the unsecured interim financing facility and will, therefore, receive their proportionate share of the net proceeds from the sale
of the common stock. For more information, please see the "Underwriting" section of this prospectus supplement.

S-2

Edgar Filing: ISTAR FINANCIAL INC - Form 424B5

7

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth (1) our capitalization at September 30, 2007 on an actual basis, (2) our capitalization on a pro forma basis at
September 30, 2007, after giving effect to the issuance of the convertible senior notes and the application of the net proceeds of the convertible
senior notes issuance, and (3) our capitalization on a pro forma, as adjusted basis at September 30, 2007, after giving further effect to the
issuance of the common stock in this offering and the application of the net proceeds of this offering as described under "Use of Proceeds,"
assuming no exercise of the underwriters' over-allotment option. This table should be read in conjunction with our historical and pro forma
consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto incorporated by reference in this document.

As of September 30, 2007

Actual Pro Forma
Pro Forma
as Adjusted

(in thousands)

Debt obligations, including current maturities:
Unsecured senior notes, less discount $ 7,119,466 $ 7,119,466 $ 7,119,466
Unsecured convertible senior notes � 782,896 782,896
Unsecured credit facilities 4,078,049 3,295,153 3,077,364
Secured term loans, less discount 452,964 452,964 452,964
Other debt obligations 98,029 98,029 98,029

Total long-term debt 11,748,508 11,748,508 11,530,719

Shareholders' equity 3,034,600 3,034,600 3,252,389

Total capitalization $ 14,783,108 $ 14,783,108 $ 14,783,108

S-3

Edgar Filing: ISTAR FINANCIAL INC - Form 424B5

8

UNDERWRITING

   Subject to the terms and conditions of an Underwriting Agreement, dated December 13, 2007, the underwriters named below, acting
through their representatives, Citigroup Global Markets Inc., J.P. Morgan Securities Inc. and Wachovia Capital Markets, LLC, have severally
agreed with us, subject to the terms and conditions of the Underwriting Agreement, to purchase from us the number of shares of common stock
set forth below opposite their respective names.

Underwriters Number of Shares

Citigroup Global Markets Inc. 1,760,000